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1 00 01 15 1.3.1 Volume 1 - G102

Paragraph 1.3.1 of section 00 01 15 states "The coring report is included as part 
of the solicitation."  Note 20 on sheet G102 of Volume 1 states "…Refer to the 
coring report for geotextile fabric depths."                                                                                              
We have been unable to locate the coring report.  Please provide the coring 
report.

Coring Report to be provided.  Yes 0003

2 Basis for award For the electrical project minum of  $5M was way too high, but that doesn’t 
change the RFP requirement.  

The requirement for a relevant electrical project will 
be amended to read, "The airfield lighting and 
electrical infrastructure portion of the project must be 
valued at approximately $3M or greater".

Yes 0003

3 800 Factor 1 (i) (1) 52 NA
Does the lighting and electrical infrastructure portion apply to the 5,000 LF asphalt 
paving project, the 2,000 LF concrete paving project, both, or can it be 
emphasized in a separate project if needed?

Factor 1  refers to "For purposes of this evaluation, a 
relevant project is further defined as construction of a 
design-bid-build project to include construction 
experience on combined airfield paving and airfield 
lighting projects with a construction value of 
approximately $10M and greater."

No 0003

5 800 Factor 1 (i) (1) 52 NA

A limitation of projects with $5 million in runway lighting construction could 
considerably reduce the number of bidders on this project. We respectfully 
request that the threshold for runway lighting construction be lowered to $3 
million. 

See response to PPI#2 No 0003

6 Volume 1 Sheets 
C315-C506 NA 198 C501

Plan sheet C501 (198 of 203) OF Volume 1, Detail A3 shows 1" minimum milling 
on the runway and tapering to no milling on the outside edge of the runway 
shoulder.  Is it required to mill the runway shoulder asphalt a minimum of 1" for 
the full width? 

Refer to General Note 14 on sheet G102 of the 
construction plans. No 0003
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7 Volume 1 Sheets 
C315-C506 NA 131-186 C344-C399

The plan cross section sheets C344 through C399 (sheets 131-186 of 203) 
Volume 1 show existing and final grades for the interior pavement but do not give 
the grades for the outside edge although they are drawn.  Please  provide the 
existing and final grades for the outside edges of paving.

Refer to details on sheet C500 for shoulder cross 
slopes. No 0003

8 Volume 1 Sheets 
C315-C506 NA 198 C501

Plan sheet C501 (198 of 203) Volume 1, Detail A1 shows milling a minimum of 1" 
below the existing geotextile fabric.  From this detail it appears that the fabric is 
1.25" below the surface. What is the actual depth of the fabric ?

Refer to General Note 20 on sheet G102 of the 
construction plans. The coring report to be provided. No 0003

9 00800 Factor 1 (i) (1) 52 NA

The RFP requires 'construction projects that the offeror completed as prime 
contractor'. Since many runway and lighting projects are completed as Joint 
Ventures, can you be considered a 'Prime Contractor' on this RFP if you are a 
member of a Joint Venture on a relevant past project? 

Yes. No

10 00800 Page 63 Wage 
Determinations

The referenced Wage Determinations are for Santa Rosa County.  NAS 
Pensacola and Sherman Field are in Escambia County FL.  Attaching the Wage 
Determinations for Heavy construction (rather than Highway) and for Building for 
Escambia County, request modification to contract and few days time extension to 
notify subcontractors

Corrected Wage Determinations building and 
highway will be provided with Amendment 0003. Yes 0003

11 Please provide the attendance sign-in sheet from the pre-bid site visit that was 
held on Friday, July 1, 2016.

Site Vist Rooster will be provided with amendment 
0002 Yes 0003
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13 800 2 51 NA

Section 00800 – Special Contract Requirements – In Evaluation Factors for 
Award, paragraph 2 item (1) vi indicates the requirement for Acknowledgement of 
the receipt of Amendments. Since the SF 1442 (required as item ii) already 
requires that item in paragraph 19, is that sufficient or should we include an 
additional separate listing here?

Offerors may either acknowleged amendments in 
paragraph 19 on the SF 1442  OR sign and submit 
each amendment with their price proposal.

No 0003

14 800 2 51 NA Are Tabs required between the items I-VII in Volume I, and is an index required / 
requested? Yes Tabs and an index are required. No 0003

16 800 (i) a. 57 NA
In Subfactor 4.A, the SF SF1420, DD2626 or equivalent is to be submitted for 
‘projects referenced under Factor 4 Past Performance’.  Is it correct to assume 
you meant Factor 3- Past Performance?

Yes, breakout the small business past performance 
information from the Factor 3 past performance. No 0003

17 800 (i) 57 NA

In Subfactor 4.A, it states that “Proposals including information on any of the 
following additional elements may be rated higher, based on the evaluated extent 
to which the information addresses the basis of evaluation in paragraph (ii):” and 
then proceeds to list 3 items.  Since this is rated acceptable/unacceptable, how 
can it be rated higher?

This area of the factor will be removed with an 
amendment to the solicitation forthcoming. No 0003
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18 800 (b) 52 NA Please identify where in Volumes I and/or II the Joint Venture agreement should 
be placed, if it applies.

Offeror shall place a copy of their Joint Venture 
agreement in Volume II, Non-Cost/Price (Technical) 
Proposal.  See page 52 of 64 in the RFP for 
placement.  (1) Cover Leter, (2) Index, (3) Factors 
(separtely tabbed), (4) JV Agreeemnts, (5) Letters 
from SBA for approved 8(a) Joint Venture (JV) & 
Mentor Protege Agreements, (6) Past Performance 
Questionnaires or compelted CPARS evlauations.

No 0003

19 800 Subfactor 4.A, a. 57 NA

In Subfactor 4.A,  PE ratings(SF1420, DD2626) and SF294s or ISRs are required 
for Factor 3 projects.  If the projects are for private/public airports they will not 
have these documents.  Some potential past project candidates may not have 
these documents as they are private/public airport projects. In past projects with 
similar requirements, NAVFAC allowed us to substitute project subcontractor 
performance on projects of similar scope performed as the prime contractor.  Will 
that be allowed here?

This area of the factor is going to be amended where 
the offeror will be able to substitute small business 
past performance information only in the areas from 
Factor 3 where the offeror was a subcontractor 
verses the prime. Be sure to identify in your proposal 
that you are substituting the small business past 
performance with a similar project in size, complexity, 
and scope. 

No 0003

20

Contract clause FAR 
52.248, Value 

Engineering, with Alt 
1

If a VECP is anticipated, does this need to be submitted with the contractor’s 
proposal, which would allow a lower bid going in?  If the VECP does need to be 
submitted with the proposal, putting all bidders on the same playing field, we 
request a 2 weeks extension to the proposal due date in order to prepare the 
VECP

Alt I is deleted with Amendment 0003.  Value 
Engineering Change Program is voluntary. No 0003
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22 SF 1442 RFP 1
Response date for the RFP is currently July 20, 2016.  It is not possible for us to 
prepare an estimate by that date.   Previous commitments won't allow it.  Please 
postpone the bid date until August 4, 2016.  

See amendment 0002 No 0003
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